

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

No. 3:13CR19 (JCH)

v.

JESSE C. LITVAK

June 27, 2014

SENTENCING MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANT JESSE C. LITVAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. JESSE LITVAK’S PERSONAL HISTORY AND CIRCUMSTANCES	5
A. Mr. Litvak’s Upbringing	5
B. Mr. Litvak’s Education	6
C. Marriage and Family	8
D. Mr. Litvak’s Career	11
E. Mr. Litvak’s Character	14
III. A SENTENCE OF NO MORE THAN 14 MONTHS’ IMPRISONMENT IS SUFFICIENT BUT NOT GREATER THAN NECESSARY IN THIS CASE	19
A. Federal Sentencing Framework	19
B. The PSR’s Advisory Guidelines Approach is Unsupported	21
1. PSR’s Guidelines Calculation	21
2. The Offense Conduct Does Not Support a Finding of Loss	22
3. Gain to Jefferies is Not a Proxy for Loss	24
4. Mr. Litvak is Eligible For a Two-Level Reduction For Acceptance of Responsibility	25
5. Appropriate Advisory Guidelines Calculation	26
6. The Guidelines Do Not Authorize a Restitution Order	26
C. A Downward Departure Is Appropriate	27
1. The PSR’s Approach to Loss Overstates the Seriousness of the Offense	27
(a) Lack of Economic Harm	27
(b) Lack of Personal Gain to Mr. Litvak	28
(c) Investors Enjoyed Outsized Returns	30
(d) Mr. Litvak’s Family Circumstances Warrant a Downward Departure	32
D. A Significant Downward Variance From the PSR’s Guidelines Calculation is Warranted Under Title 18, United States Code, Section 3553(A)	35
1. Mr. Litvak’s Personal History and Characteristics	35
2. The Nature and Circumstances of the Offense	36
(a) The Offense Conduct Did Not Result in Personal Gain to Mr. Litvak	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
(b) The Sophisticated Counterparties Suffered No Economic Harm	37
(c) The Offense Conduct is Not Regularly Charged Criminally	38
(d) Mr. Litvak’s Conduct Was Consistent With Others at Jefferies, Including Management, and Condoned.....	41
(e) The Financial Industry Promoted the Offense Conduct	43
(f) The Loss Enhancement Offers No Guidance in Determining an Appropriate Sentence and Should Not Be Utilized in This Case.....	43
(i) Application of The Loss Enhancement Undermines Federal Sentencing Objectives.....	44
(ii) Judicial Critiques and Reform Efforts Reinforce the Loss Enhancement’s Inapplicability	45
3. Sentencing Objectives (18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)) and Maintaining Respect For the Law and Administration of Justice	49
4. The Need to Avoid Unwarranted Sentencing Disparities and Promote Consistency in Sentencing.....	50
(a) Investment and Mortgage Fraud Sentencings.....	54
(b) Sentencing of Government-Related Frauds	58
CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	20, 21, 44
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 350 (2009).....	20
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 51 U.S. 338 (2007).....	20, 21, 44, 46
<i>United States v. Adelson</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	14, 44, 50
<i>United States v. Boccagna</i> , 450 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Broderson</i> , 67 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 1995).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 2011 WL 4073672 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011)	35, 43, 56
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 264 F.R.D. 37 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	56, 57
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20, 21, 44
<i>United States v. Collado</i> , 2008 WL 2329275 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Corsey</i> , 723 F.3d 366 (2d Cir 2013).....	44
<i>United States v. Costello</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D. Mass. 1998).....	29
<i>United States v. Cuti</i> , 2011 WL 3585988 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 07 Cr. 727, 2008 WL 2329290 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2008)	20

United States v. De La Cruz,
397 Fed. Appx. 676 (2d Cir. 2010).....50

United States v. Dorvee,
616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010).....21, 44

United States v. Emmenegger,
329 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....49

United States v. Garcia,
182 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 1999)25

United States v. Gauvin,
173 F.3d 798 (10th Cir. 1999)25

United States v. Germosen,
139 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 1998).....27

United States v. Gordon,
291 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2002).....30

United States v. Gupta,
904 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....46, 50

United States v. Haddock,
12 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 1993)25

United States v. Jones,
460 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2006).....21

United States v. Marino,
654 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2011).....26

United States v. Miller,
588 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 2009)25

United States v. Monaco,
23 F. 3d 793 (3d Cir. 1994).....28

United States v. Oakford Corp.,
79 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....29

United States v. Parris,
573 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)56

United States v. Redemann,
295 F. Supp. 2d 887 (E.D. Wis. 2003).....30

<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 585 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 22 F.3d 76 (3d Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 87 F.3d 663 (5th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>United States v. Zangari</i> , 677 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2012).....	26
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3664(f)(1)(A).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 994(m).....	45
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
78 Fed. Reg. 51820-51821 (Aug. 21, 2013).....	46
